be determined at this time although the County expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

The County is defendant in various lawsuits which normally occur in governmental operations. At
December 31 , 2016 after consultation with the County's attorney, it appears that these legal proceedings
are not likely to have a material adverse impact on the County.

33

WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended December 31, 2016

The District Clerk has invested trust funds at various financial institutions in accordance with court
orders. The County has a fiduciary responsibility over these funds until their final disposition.

C. Change in Generally Accepted Accounting Policy

The County has implemented new accounting guidance from Government Accounting Standards
Board Statement 77, Tax Abatement Disclosures.

D. Restatement of Prior Year Balances

General Fund

During the current year the County discovered that ad valorem tax receivables and tax revenue were
overstated in the General Fund by $268,146. Additionally, deferred tax revenue was understated by
$367,278 and tax revenue was overstated by the same amount. The effect of correcting this
mistatement at December 31 , 2015 was as follows:

As Reported Restatement As Restated

Taxes receivable $14,118,629 ($268,146) $13,850,483

Taxes revenue 18,507,364 (268,146) 18,239,218

Road and Bridge

Deferred tax revenue 2,660,753 (367,278) 2,293,475

Taxes revenue 3,786,512 (367,278) 3,419,234

E. Tax Abatements

The County negotiates property tax abatement agreements on an individual basis. The County has a
tax abatement agreements with several manufacturing facilities under the authority of the Texas
Property Redevelopment Act. The County has established an abatement policy for the value of eligible
improvements, and a requirement for creating or preventing the loss of 10 jobs. The tax abatement
amount is determined by the Waller County Central Appraisal District (WCCAD) under the terms of the
abatement agreement. An abatement factor (given by WCCAD's Tax Abatement Registry) is used to